FORM PTO-1595 (Revised 6-93)

RI

TO THE HONORABIE DIRECTOR OF PATENTS (Revised 6-93)

03-01-2002



101998306 PATENISSNLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

TO THE HONORABLE DIRECTOR OF PATE Please record the attached original documents		RKS:		Attorney Docket No.: LV162 L3440/192110
Name of conveying party(ies):		Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Edwin C. Tucker Brent K. Hyde $2 \cdot 19 \cdot 02$		Name: Street Address: City, State, Zip:		Lee Valley Tools Ltd. 1090 Morrison Drive Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K2H 1C2
Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached?  ☐ YES ☐ NO		Additional name(s) and address(es) attached?  ☐ YES  ☐ NO		
Nature of conveyance:				
X Assignment	Merger			Other
Security Agreement	Change of Nan	ne		
Execution Date: January 24, 2002 and Janua	ry 18, 2002, respective	ely		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s) If this document is being filed together with a		ecution date of t	he ap	plication is:
A. Patent Application No.(s): 09/990,202		B. Patent No.(s):		
Additional numbers attached? ☐YES ☑ N	0			
concerning document should be mailed:  Customer No. 23370 John S. Pratt, Esq. KILPATRICK STOCKTON 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4 (404) 815-6500	2800			
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00	******	Enclosed	****	Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account.
The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additiona	rees which may be required, of	*******	****	sposic Account No. 11-0000
8. Deposit account number: 11-0855 (Attack	n duplicate copy of this	form if paying b	y dep	osit account)
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, th document.	e foregoing information John S. Pr	enSt.	iã	February 4, 2002 Date
Total Number of Pages Including Cover Shee	t, Attachments, and Do	ocument: 3		
	CERTIFICATE OF	MAILING (37 C	FR 1.	<u>8a)</u>
I hereby certify that this correspondence, alor States Postal Service on this 4 day of Februa Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231.	ng with any paper refer ry 2002 with sufficient	red to as being a postage as first-	attache class	ed or enclosed, is being deposited with the United mail in an envelope addressed to Commissioner for
B/2002 DBYRNE 00000301 09990202		Emil	lus	Hude
40.00 DP			7	

ATLLIB01 1286120.1

PATENT REEL: 012614 FRAME: 0062

LV162CIP L3440/192110

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Edwin C. Tucker and Brent K. Hyde, have invented certain

improvements in a Router Table Joint Making Machine for which a utility patent application

was filed in the United States Patent Office on November 21, 2001 claiming priority to U.S.

Provisional Patent Application 60/140,254 and U.S. Application No. 09/595,742 and assigned

U.S. Serial No. 09/990,202; and

WHEREAS, Lee Valley Tools Ltd., a Canadian corporation having an office at

1090 Morrison Drive, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K2H 1C2, desires to purchase the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and

other good and valuable consideration paid by Lee Valley Tools Ltd., the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and

conveyed and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Lee Valley

Tools Ltd., in and for the United States and its territories and for foreign countries, the entire

right, title and interest in and to said application, in and to the invention therein set forth and in

and to any patent which may issue on said application or any reissue, renewal, division, or

continuation thereof; and we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives,

administrators and assign properly to execute without further consideration, any and all

applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be

necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and

conveyance hereby made or intended to be made.

PATENT

REEL: 012614 FRAME: 0063

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date set forth opposite my signature below.

Date:	Jan 24/02 Edwin C. Tucker				
Witne	esses:				
1.	Signed:  Printed Name:   Styven K. ONCS  Address:   Address:   Negran Ost.				
2.	Signed:  Printed Name: Kichend Coborn  Address: 1+ Crystal Beach Drine Ofama, OH, Canada  DIWITNESS WHEREOF I have becounte set my hard and seel on the data set				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date set forth opposite my signature below.					
Date:	18 JAN 2002  Brent K. Hyde				
Witne	esses:				
1.	Signed: M. STANDING  Printed Name: WIKE SYMONS  Address: 27 MARTIN ST S  ALMONTE, ON KOA 140				
2.	Signed: Chy Acctt  Printed Name: Carry Scott  Address: Clote Tocaca Dr.  Column Cott Kolores				

2

ATLLIB01 1261948.1

**RECORDED: 02/19/2002** 

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 012614 FRAME: 0064**